

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

NATALIA ORTIZ, on behalf of herself and a  
class of similarly situated persons,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

SABA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF  
MEDICINE AND R3 EDUCATION, INC.,

*Defendants.*

1:23-cv-12002-WGY

**PLAINTIFF NATALIA ORTIZ’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS SABA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE AND R3  
EDUCATION, INC.’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

MAYNARD NEXSEN PC  
Margaret M. Siller (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
1131 4<sup>th</sup> Avenue South, Suite 320  
Nashville, TN 37210  
(629) 258-2253  
msiller@maynardnexsen.com

BERMAN TABACCO  
Patrick T. Egan (BBO #637477)  
Christina L. Gregg (BBO#709220)  
One Liberty Square  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 542-8300  
pegan@bermantabacco.com  
cgregg@bermantabacco.com

NATIONAL STUDENT LEGAL DEFENSE NETWORK  
Alexander S. Elson (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
1701 Rhode Island Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 734-7495  
alex@defendstudents.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff Natalia Ortiz and the Putative Class*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS ..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. MS. ORTIZ STATES A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED..... 6

    A. Ms. Ortiz Alleges a Chapter 93A Claim ..... 6

        i. Saba’s Representations and Omissions Surrounding its USMLE Passage Rate Violate Chapter 93A ..... 7

        ii. Saba’s Misrepresentations Were not “Self-Evident” or “Easily Ascertained” ..... 11

    B. Ms. Ortiz Alleges a Violation of Chapter 266 ..... 14

    C. Ms. Ortiz Alleges an Unjust Enrichment Claim ..... 15

II. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DOES NOT BAR ANY OF MS. ORTIZ’S CLAIMS ..... 16

    A. Ms. Ortiz’s Chapter 93A and Chapter 266 Claims are Timely ..... 16

    B. Ms. Ortiz’s Unjust Enrichment Claim is Timely ..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alt. Energy, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2001).....	5, 17
<i>Arthur D. Little, Inc. v. Dooyang Corp.</i> , 147 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Artuso v. Vertex Pharms., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	5
<i>Aspinall v. Phillip Morris Cos.</i> , 813 N.E.2d 476 (Mass. 2004).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Bayer v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	5
<i>Bernstein v. Conopco, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2161149 (D. Mass. June 15, 2022).....	14
<i>Bevelacqua v. Brooklyn L. Sch.</i> , 2013 WL 1761504 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 22, 2013) .....	12, 13
<i>Brito v. Garland</i> , 22 F.4th 240 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>Casey v. Fla. Coastal Sch. Of L., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 10096084 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 11, 2015).....	12, 13
<i>Clorox Co. P.R. v. Proctor &amp; Gamble Com. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Cohen v. State St. Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 893 N.E.2d 425 (Mass. App. Ct. 2008).....	13
<i>Czerwienski v. Harvard Univ.</i> , 2023 WL 2763721 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2023) .....	19
<i>Dumont v. Reily Foods Co.</i> , 934 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2019).....	6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Gomez–Jimenez v. New York L. Sch.</i> , 103 A.D.3d 13 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012) .....	13
<i>Gomez-Jimenez v. New York L. Sch.</i> , 943 N.Y.S.2d 834 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012).....	12, 13
<i>Gray v. Evercore Restructuring L.L.C.</i> , 544 F.3d 320 (1st Cir. 2008).....	18, 19

<i>Harnish v. Widener Univ. Sch. of L.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 641 (D.N.J. 2013).....	13
<i>In re Int'l Harvester Co.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 949 (1984).....	6, 9
<i>Kannavos v. Annino</i> , 247 N.E.2d 708 (Mass. 1969).....	9
<i>LaChapelle v. Berkshire Life Ins. Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 507 (1st Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>MacDonald v. Thomas M. Cooley L. Sch.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 785 (W.D. Mich. 2012).....	13
<i>Maffeo v. White Pine Invs.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D. Mass. 2021).....	18, 19
<i>Mass. Eye &amp; Ear Infirmary v. QLT Phototherapeutics, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Munsell v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D. Mass. 2020).....	11
<i>Patenaude v. Orgain, LLC</i> , 594 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D. Mass. 2022).....	14
<i>Pietrantonio v. Corcept Therapeutics Inc.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 3d 197 (D. Mass. 2022).....	11, 12
<i>Quality Cleaning Prod. R.C., Inc. v. SCA Tissue N. Am., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Sacks v. Dissinger</i> , 178 N.E.3d 388 (Mass. 2021).....	19
<i>Shaulis v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Shaw's Supermarkets, Inc. v. Melendez</i> , 173 N.E.3d 356 (Mass. 2021).....	17
<i>Silva v. City of New Bedford</i> , 602 F. Supp. 3d 186 (D. Mass. 2022).....	17
<i>Taygeta Corp. v. Varian Assocs., Inc.</i> , 763 N.E.2d 1053 (Mass. 2002).....	18
<i>Tomasella v. Nestlé USA, Inc.</i> , 962 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2020).....	6, 9, 15, 16
<i>Trans-Spec Truck Serv., Inc. v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 524 F.3d 315 (1st Cir. 2008).....	18, 20
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S.Ct. 792 (2021).....	14
<i>Young v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 717 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 2013).....	5

**Statutes**

Mass. Gen. L. c. 260, § 5A ..... 16  
Mass. Gen. L. c. 266, § 91 ..... 14  
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 2(a)..... 6

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 11, 17, 20  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) ..... 11  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d) ..... 11  
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)..... 11

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 600.55 ..... 8
